SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17052/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/06/2015 in CWP No. 1776/2015 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

KIRTI RANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK KUMAR GARG & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Mehra, Adv.

Ms. Srividya K. Kaimal, Adv.

for M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co, Advs.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Radhika Gautam, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, A.A.G.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of the State of Himachal Pradesh and Ms. Radhika Gautam, learned counsel, takes notice for the first respondent.

In the light of the nature of the controversy involved,

2

Medical Council of India shall also be impleaded as a party respondent to this special leave petition.

Let notice be served on the standing counsel for the Medical Council of India.

Learned Additional Advocate General appearing for respondent Nos. 4 to 8 makes a statement that following the time schedule fixed by this Court for making admissions to medical institutions, the State Government has already completed the process of admissions for the Academic Year 2015-2016 and that whatever order is rendered by the Court can be applied for the future academic years. We appreciate such a stand made on behalf of the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 4 to 8. Therefore, whatever admissions are made based on the prospectus already issued shall be maintained for the Academic Year 2015-2016.

List the matter after service is effected on the other respondents and on the learned standing counsel for the Medical Council of India.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER